Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) and 
reenactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and the 
rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members be and 
is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share 

Capital of the Company from the present INR 

25,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) 

consisting of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each to INR 

40,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Forty Crores only) 

consisting of 4,00,00,000 (Four Crore) Equity Shares of INR 
10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each.” 

“FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Memorandum of

[...]

prescribed, imposed or suggested while granting such 

approvals, and subject to the approval of the members for 

the resolution as set out at item no. 1 of the Notice, the 

consent and approval of the members of the company be 

and is hereby accorded for a sum not exceeding INR 

17,48,07,820 (Indian Rupees Seventeen Crores Forty Eight 

Lakhs Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty only) out 

of the Free Reserve Account and/or Securities Premium of 

the Company based on the unaudited Balance sheet as 31* 

December, 2025, be capitalized and accordingly the Board 

of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as 

“the Board” which term shall be deemed to include any

[...]

Securities Depository Limited and Central Depository 

Services India Limited on such date ("Record Date”) as 
may be fixed in this regard by the Board/Committee in 

accordance with law and to apply the said sum in paying up 

in full a maximum of 1,74,80,782 (One Crore Seventy Four 

Lakhs Eighty Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty Two) 

Equity Shares (“the Bonus Shares”) of the Company of Rs. 
10/- each (Rupee One only) at par, to be allotted, 
distributed and credited as fully paid-up to and amongst 

the members in the proportion of 1:1, One (1) bonus 
shares for every One (1) existing fully paid up equity

[...]

contact INSTAMEET helpdesk by sending a request at 

instameet@in.mpms.mufg.com or contact on: - Tel: 022 - 

4918 6000. 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 

OF THECOMPANIES ACT, 2013; 

Item No. 1:- 

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is INR 

25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) 

consisting of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each and the paid up 
share capital of the Company is INR 17,48,07,820 (Indian

Rupees Seventeen Crores Forty Eight Lakhs Seven 

Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty only) divided into 

17480782 equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) 
each. The Company proposes to increase its authorized 

share capital to INR 40,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Forty 
Crores only) consisting of 4,00,00,000 (Four Crore) Equity 
Shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each to facilitate

[...]

One (1) shares held by the shareholders, subject to their 
approval. The issue of bonus shares, by way of capitalizing 

reserves and/or security premium, is authorized by the 

Company’s Articles of Association. The paid-up capital as 

on December 31, 2025 is INR 17,48,07,820 (Indian Rupees 

Seventeen Crores Forty Eight Lakhs Seven Thousand Eight 

Hundred and Twenty only). An amount of INR 17,48,07,820 

(Indian Rupees Seventeen Crores Forty Eight Lakhs Seven 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty only) from the free 

reserves and/or security premium is required to be 
capitalized for the issue of bonus shares in the ratio of 1:1. 

After the bonus issue, the paid-up share capital would 

increase to INR 34,96,15,640 (Indian Rupees Thirty Four